Additional information on reconciliations

in operating profit. Under IFRS, the share

of net profit of associated companies is

reported after operating profit.

3. Depreciation, amortization and

impairment charges

The decrease in amortization is mainly

due to the abolition of goodwill amorti-

zation under IFRS 3. The impairment of

assets has decreased the non-current

assets and thus decreased the asset

depreciation. On the other hand, finance

lease agreements have partly compen-

sated for the decrease of assets.

4. Financial expenses, net

Foreign exchange gains and losses

caused by cash flow hedging are

reported within operating expenses in

the income statement. Thus, the loss

accrued in 2004 decreased the IFRS net

financing expenses for the year.

5. Income taxes

The effective tax rate for 2004 was

30.3% under IFRS and 49% under FAS.

Under FAS, deferred tax assets have

not been recognized on amortization of

non-deductible goodwill. Under IFRS, no

41Ahlstrom Corporation

Reconciliation of IAS 32 and IAS 39 adoption, January 1, 2005

					   IFRS	 Effect of 	 IFRS

EUR million				   Dec 31, 2004	 adoption	 Jan 1, 2005

Assets
Property, plant and equipment				   574	 -	 574
Goodwill				   107	 -	 107
Other intangible assets				   25	 -	 25
Investment property				   4	 -	 4
Investments in associated companies				   50	 -	 50
Other investments				   3	 -	 3
Other receivables				   7	 -	 7
Deferred tax assets				   35	 -	 35
Total non-current assets				   805	 -	 805

Inventories				   213	 -	 213
Trade and other receivables				   330	 -	 330
Other investments				   13	 3	 16
Cash and cash equivalents				   20	 -	 20
Total current assets				   576	 3	 579

Total assets				   1,381	 3	 1,384

amortization of goodwill exists, which

mainly explains the lower effective

tax rate under IFRS.

6. Non-current assets and inventories

As a result of impairment tests per-

formed, non-current assets decreased

by EUR 60 million at January 1, 2004  and

by EUR 45 million at December 31, 2004.

On the other hand, finance lease agree-

ments have increased the non-current

assets by EUR 25 million at January 1,

2004 and by EUR 35 million at December

31, 2004. The decrease in inventories is

mainly due to more accurate principles

in providing for obsolete  inventories and